Other movements - - - - - - 1,839 - 1,839

Total movements - 8,637 4,305 2,230 - 1,666 1,666 - 1,931 - 4,033

Carrying amount as at
31 December 2014

134,861 70,357 - 22,004 8,906 5,610 - 16,065 181,665

Movements in 2015

Deferred tax recognised in the
income statement

- 1,665 - 18,516 - 52 467 - 2,789 - 19,225

Deferred tax recognised in equity - - - - 6,245 - 321 - - 6,566

Reclassification 11,826 - 16,146 - 724 20,843 - 47 - 15,752

Assets held for sale 973 - - - - - 973

Other movements - - - - - - 1,935 - 1,935

Total movements 12,799 - 14,481 - 19,240 14,546 99 - 4,724 - 11,001

Carrying amount as at
31 December 2015

147,660 55,876 - 41,244 23,452 5,709 - 20,789 170,664

In 2014 the tax effect on the settlement of hedgde transactions was estimated as a current tax position. Based on the filed tax return over

2014 these tax effects were qualified as temporary differences and therefore reclassified from current to the deferred tax position.

173

SCHIPHOL GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Income tax recognised in equity
The tax effects of the movements in equity, via comprehensive income, are as follows:

(in thousands of euros) Before tax Deferred tax Current tax After tax

Exchange differences 3,310 - - 3,310

Changes in fair value on hedge transactions 22,920 -6,245 - 16,675

Remeasurements of defined benefit liability 1,284 -321 - 963

Share in other comprehensive income of associates 2,421 - - 2,421

Total unrealised 2015 29,935 -6,566 - 23,369

Exchange differences 7,723 - - 7,723

Changes in fair value on hedge transactions -3,314 -1,728 22,352 17,310

Remeasurements of defined benefit liability -4,893 1,223 - -3,670

Share in other comprehensive income of associates -15,990 - - -15,990

Total unrealised 2014 -16,474 -505 22,352 5,373

Current income tax positions
(in thousands of euros) 2015 2014

Income tax receivable
Fiscal unity 3,293 20,683

Dutch subsidiaries outside the fiscal unity - 66

Total income tax receivable 3,293 20,749

Income tax liability
Dutch subsidiaries outside the fiscal unity -253 -

Income tax in foreign jurisdictions -130 -1,374

Total income tax liability -383 -1,374

Total income tax 2,910 19,375

The income tax liability is calculated on the profit for reporting

purposes, allowing for permanent differences between the profit as

calculated for reporting purposes and for tax purposes. The income